

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

Chief Deputy Clerk

Appellant,

CHARLES SEBASTIAN MAULDEN,

Vs.

Case No. 75,595

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

A. ANNE OWENS ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0284920

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33830 (813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF	
	PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	29
ISSUE I:	
THE COURT ERRED BY (1) FAILING TO REQUIRE THE PROSECUTOR TO PROVIDE REASONS FOR PEREMPTORILY CHALLENGING A BLACK PROSPECTIVE JUROR; AND (2) FAILING TO DISMISS THE JURY POOL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR'S REASON FOR PEREMPTORILY CHALLENGING A SECOND BLACK PROSPECTIVE JUROR WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	29
ISSUE 11:	
THE COURT ERRED BY DENYING MAULDEN'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS AND ADMISSIONS.	43
ISSUE III:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM MAULDEN'S HOTEL ROOM AND TRUCK PURSUANT TO HIS ILLEGAL ARREST.	53
ISSUE IV:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EXCLUDING, FROM THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL, THE TESTIMONY OF DR. DARBY WHO DIAGNOSED AND TREATED MAULDEN FOR PARANOID SCHIZOPHRENIA DURING THE YEAR PRIOR TO THE HOMICIDES, TO ENABLE THE JURY TO PROPERLY EVALUATE MAULDEN'S BEHAVIOR.	56
ISSUE V:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRA-VATING FACTOR BECAUSE MAULDEN'S ONLY OTHER CONVICTION OF A CAPITAL FELONY WAS HIS CONTEMPORANEOUS CONVICTION FOR A HOMICIDE THAT WAS COMMITTED SIMULTANEOUSLY.	70

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF (continued)

ISSUE VI:	
THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTION ON THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE BECAUSE IT DID NOT INFORM THE JURY OF THE LIMITING CONSTRUCTION THIS COURT HAS PLACED ON THIS AGGRAVATING FACTOR.	75
ISSUE VII:	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND FINDING THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF LEGAL OR MORAL JUSTIFICATION.	81
ISSUE VIII:	
THE DEATH SENTENCE SHOULD BE REDUCED TO LIFE BECAUSE DEATH IS NOT PROPORTIONATELY WARRANTED IN THIS CASE.	98
CONCLUSION	107
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	107

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE NO.
Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38, 100 S.Ct. 2521, 65 L.Ed.2d 581 (1980)	38
Amoros V. State, 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	87, 89, 98
Banda v. State, 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1087, 109 S.Ct. 1548, 103 L.Ed.2d 852 (1989)	77, 95
Barwick v. State, 547 So.2d 612 (Fla. 1989)	41
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986)	25, 29, 41
Blair v. State, 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981) 90,	98, 103, 104
<u>Blakely v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990)	98, 104
Bowden v. State, 16 F.L.W. S614 (Fla. Sept. 12, 1991)	34, 37
Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590, 95 S.Ct. 2254, 45 L.Ed.2d 416 (1975)	48-49, 53-54
Brown v. State, 565 So.2d 304 (Fla.)	80, 102
Bryant v. State, 565 So.2d 1298 (Fla. 1990)	30, 41
Cannady v. State, 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	77, 95
<pre>Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 279 (1973)</pre>	66
<u>Chambers v. State</u> , 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976)	94, 98
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	68, 69
<u>Chestnut v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1989) 26, 56-58	3, 63, 66, 68

<u>Christian v. State</u> , 550 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1989) 56, 77, 83, 95
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2258, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982) 77, 83, 84
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2022, 29 L.Ed.2d 564 (1971) 48, 53
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986) 66
<u>DiGuilio v. State</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 68, 69
<u>Dixon v. State</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974) 71, 97, 98, 106
Dolinsky v. State, 576 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1991) 70
Douglas v. State, 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991) 77, 83, 85-87, 89-91, 98, 99
<u>Eichelberser v. State</u> , 562 So.2d 853 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) 32, 41
Elledse v. State, 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977) 71, 72
Engle v. State, 391 So.2d 245 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) 53
Farinas v. State, 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990) 83, 88, 91, 98
Ferguson v. State, 474 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1985)
Floyd v. State, 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 111 S.Ct. 2912 (1991) 37
Fridovich v. State, 489 So.2d 143 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) 58, 66

Fuller v. State,		
578 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)		72
Garron v. State, 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	77, 85, 87,	88, 98, 104
Glendening v. State, 536 So.2d 212 (Fla. 1988)		57, 60
Gonnalez v. State, 578 So.2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)		54
Graham v. State, 406 So.2d 503 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)		43, 51, 55
<u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 481 U.S. 648, 107 S.Ct. 2045, 95 L.Ed.2d	622 (1987)	39
<u>Gurganus v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984)		66, 68, 69
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1990)		68
<pre>Hamblen v. State, 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)</pre>		82
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	42,	93, 97, 106
Hansbroush v. State, 509 So.2d at 1086 (Fla. 1987)		79, 85
<pre>Hardwick v. State, 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984)</pre>		71
Hawthorne v. State, 408 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA)		58, 62, 63
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 1372 (1983)		100
<pre>Hill v. State, 422 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 1017, 103 S.Ct. 1262, 75 L.Ed.2d 488 (19</pre>		92, 96
<pre>Holland v. Illinois, 493 U.S. 474, 110 S.Ct. 803, 107 L.Ed.2d</pre>	905 (1990)	41

Holton v. State, 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	71, 82
<pre>Hornblower v. State, 351 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1977)</pre>	48, 53, 54
Hudson v. State, 538 So.2d (Fla. 1989)	102
<u>Irizarry v. State</u> , 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986)	98, 105
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 457 U.S. 1111, 102 S.Ct. 2916, 73 L.Ed.2d 1322 (1982)	77, 83, a4
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1051, 104 S.Ct. 1329, 79 L.Ed.2d 724 (1984)	70, 73
<u>Joyner v. State</u> , 158 Fla. 806, 30 So.2d 304 (1947)	72
<pre>Kampff v. State, 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979) 87,</pre>	90, 94, 98, 104
<pre>Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967)</pre>	53
<u>Kibler v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1989)	32, 40, 41
<pre>King v. State, 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 450 U.S. 989, 101 S.Ct. 1529, 67 L.Ed.2d 825 (1981)</pre>	73
<pre>Klokoc v. State, 16 F.L.W. S603 (Fla. Sept. 5, 1991)</pre>	98, 100, 101
<pre>Kruse v. State, 483 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)</pre>	58, 60
LaMadline v. State, 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	80
<pre>Mason v. State, 438 So.2d 374 (Fla.), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1051, 104 S.Ct. 1330, 79 L.Ed.2d 725 (1983)</pre>	92, 96

Maynard v, Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	75,	80
Michigan v. Doran, 439 U.S. 282, 99 S.Ct. 530, 58 L.Ed.2d 521 (1978)		47
Mitchell v. State, 558 So.2d 72 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)		54
New York v. Harris, 495 U.S, 110 S.Ct. 1640, 109 L.Ed.2d 13 (1990)	49-	-51
Nibert v. State, 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)		79
Norman v. State, 379 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1980)	54,	55
Pait v. State, 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)		67
<pre>Pardo v. State, 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)</pre>	70,	73
Payton v. New York, 445 U.s. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 856 (1980) 25-3 47-49,		
Peavy v. State, 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	51,	93
<pre>Penn v. State, 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)</pre>	90,	91
Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S , 111 S.Ct , 113 L.Ed.2d 411 (1991)	40,	41
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)		79
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)		97
Reed v. State, 560 so. 2d 203 (Fla. 1990)		71
Reilly v. State,		40

Reynolds v. State,	
576 So.2d 1300 (Fla. 1991)	34
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988) 79, 89,	90
Ross v. State, 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	98
Roundtree v. State, 546 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1989)	39
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 16 F.L.W. 5633 (Fla. Sept. 26, 1991) 73, 77, 85-87, 89-91, 98, 103,	
<u>Sharpe v. State</u> , 221 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	65
<u>Shead v. State</u> , 367 So.2d 264 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) 72,	73
<u>Sheff v. State</u> , 329 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1976) 43,	53
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> , 498 U.S, 111 S.Ct. 313, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	78
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	80
<u>State v. Geisler</u> , 49 CrL 2024 (Conn. Ct. App. July 23, 1991)	49
<u>State v. Hume</u> , 512 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1987) 49,	50
<u>State v. Neil</u> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984) 25, 29	-34
<u>State v. Slappy</u> , 522 So.2d 18 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 487 U.S. 1219, 108 S.Ct. 2873, 101 L.Ed.2d 909 (1988) 29-34, 37, 39,	40
Stoner v. California, 376 U.S. 483, 84 S.Ct. 889, 11 L.Ed.2d 856 (1964) 25, 43,	53

Terry v. State, 467 So.2d 761 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) 58, 63
Thompson v. State, 548 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1989) 31, 33
Thompson v. State, 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984) 93
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1988) 30, 31, 37
<u>Timmons v. State</u> , 548 So.2d 255 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) 32, 41
Torres v. State, 548 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1989) 41
Tremain v. State, 336 So.2d 705 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) 56, 62, 63
<u>Tullis v. State</u> , 556 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 57, 61
<u>Ward v. State</u> , 519 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 57, 61
<u>Wasko v. State</u> , 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987) 70, 71
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1991) 32, 33, 38, 39, 42, 97, 106
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) 98, 104
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968) 38
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963) 55
<u>Wright v. State</u> , 16 F.L.W. S596 (Fla. Aug. 29, 1991) 37, 39, 42, 80, 97, 106
<u>Ziegler v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981) 56, 63

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amend. IV, U.S. Const. Amend. V, U.S. Const. Amend. VI, U.S. Const. Amend. VIII, U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. 26-27, 29, 40-41, 43, 53, 66,	26, 27,	49, 26, 66, 80,	66 68 97
Art. 1, § 12, Fla. Const. Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const. Art. 1, § 23, Fla. Const. Art. v, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.		43, 29,	
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (1989) § 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1989) § 921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1989) § 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1989) § 921.141(5)(h) Fla. Stat. (1989) § 941.13-14, Fla. Stat. (1989)	27, 76-	, 70-	96 -72 83 83
West's F.S.A., ch. 941, part I, commentary at 67-68 (19	991)		45
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(i)			1
<pre>\$ 171.108, Nev. Rev. Stat. (1967) \$ 179.203, Nev. Rev. Stat. (1967) \$ 179.205, Nev. Rev. Stat. (1967)</pre>		47,	47 50 50
Commentary, Std. 7-6.2, Standards far Criminal Justice	(19	86)	57
